

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

CUBA GOODING, JR.,

Defendant.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses the defendant of the crime of **FORCIBLE TOUCHING**, in violation of Penal Law §130.52(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about September 9, 2018 to on or about September 10, 2018, intentionally, and for no legitimate purpose, forcibly touched the sexual and other intimate parts of an individual known to the Grand Jury for the purpose of degrading and abusing such person, and for the purpose of gratifying the defendant's sexual desire.

SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §130.55, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about September 9, 2018 to on or about September 10, 2018, subjected an individual known to the Grand Jury to sexual contact without her consent.

THIRD COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **FORCIBLE TOUCHING**, in violation of Penal Law §130.52(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about October 24, 2018, intentionally, and for no legitimate purpose, forcibly touched the sexual and other intimate parts of a second individual known to the Grand Jury for the purpose of degrading and abusing such person, and for the purpose of gratifying the defendant's sexual desire.

FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §130.55, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about October 24, 2018, subjected a second individual known to the Grand Jury to sexual contact without her consent.

FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **FORCIBLE TOUCHING**, in violation of Penal Law §130.52(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about June 9, 2019, intentionally, and for no legitimate purpose, forcibly touched the sexual and other intimate parts of a third individual known to the Grand Jury for the purpose of degrading and abusing such person, and for the purpose of gratifying the defendant's sexual desire.

SIXTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §130.55, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about June 9, 2019, subjected a third individual known to the Grand Jury to sexual contact without her consent.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.  
District Attorney

Deadline

Filed:

This Indictment fully  
supersedes Indictment  
No. 3226/2019

CR-019463-19NY  
NA

No.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

CUBA GOODING, JR.,

Defendant.

---

INDICTMENT

FORCIBLE TOUCHING, P.L. §130.52(1) (3 counts)  
SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, P.L. §130.55 (3 counts)

---

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., District Attorney

A True Bill

Jenna Long  
Trial Bureau 80

Foreman

ADJOURNED TO PART 81 ON 12/13/2019